LETTER OF
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
(KaLaR-Bawasxoor BLOCK)

(TALISMAN]

To: The Governmenl of the Kurdistan Regien of Irag (the “Goverament™ )

By: Talsman (Block K441 B (the “"Cempany ™). a limited liability company
| Heslodten Feanoalschap meer beperkte aorsprakelifkbheid) established anad
exisling under the laws af the Nethedands, and Talisman Energy Inc.
{“Tulismon Energy™}, a company established and existing under the

Federal laws of Canada.

Date: X5 July 20601

This Letler of Representations and Warranties (this “"Letter™) is provided by the
Company and Talisman Energy to the Government {a) in respect of the
Amendment Agreement, dated concurrently with this Letter, among the Company,
the Government and WesternZagros Limated ("WesternZagros™} in respoect of the
Kurdamir block {formerly part of the bleck nomed the Kalar-Bawanoor bleck} (the
“Agreement”), (b in respect of the Guarantee of Talisman Energy {the
“Giuaramtee”) in favour of the Government, and (c) in respect of the First
Amendment Agreement to the Thard Party Farbicspation A greement, dated
concurrently with this Letter (the “Participation Amendment™). The Agrecment is
in respect of the Prodwction Sharing Contract dated 28 February 2008 between the
Clovernment, WesternZagros Limiled, and the Company, and as amended by the
Completion Agrecment dated 1% June 2008, and as mav be amended by the
Agpreement (as so amended, the *Contraci™). The Company and Talisman Energy
cach acknowledpes that the Government is relying upon cach of the representations
and warranties made in this Letter in enlering into the Agreement and accepting the

CGiuarantee.

l. DEFIxITIONS: INTERPRETATION:; REPETITION

1.1 Terms not defined in this Letter have the meanings set forth in the

Camniract.

L.l &x used in this Letier:
“AMliate™ means m relation to any ather Person:

] if the Person is a subsidiary of anather company |, such
Persan’s oltimate halding company and any subsidiary [ather

tham the Person itself) of sech wlumate bolding coompany: or



Lefter of Repreveniationy g Homarsies (Raordoair — Talismeany

ik if swch Person is nod o subsidiary of anaher company. any

subsidiary of such Persomn.

For the purpose ol this definition: (a] “holding company™ and
“subsidiary” have the meanings given W those expressions in Section
115% of the Companies Act 2006 ad (b)) in relation 10 the Company,

every Talisman Group Member ix an Affiliate of the Company.
“Charter Documents™ is defined in clause 1.5,

“Company” is defined in the preamble.

“Contract™ ix defined in the introductory clause.

“Grovernment” 15 defined in the preamble.

“laumranter” 15 defined m the miredoctory clause.

“Letier™ 15 defined in the miroductory clause,

“Turticipation A mendment™ s defired in the introductory clanse.

“Fersen” means an individual or sther entity (legal or otherwisel,
including a corporatien, joint steck company, lmiled Jiabality company,

partnership or joint venture.

“Prescribed Person™ means a peblic officsal {i.e., any person holding a
legislative, administrabive or judicial office, inchuling any person
employed by ar acting an behalf of the Government) or any political
party or political party official or candidate for office o the Korfisian

Region ar [rag.
“Talisman Energy™ is defined i the introdudctory claase.

“Talisman Group™ means m relation o the Company, the group of
companies comprsing Talisman Energy and all direct and imdirect

Affiliates of Taltsman Energy.

“Talisman sroup Member” means o constituent of the Talisman

(iroup.

“Third Party Participation Agreement™ means the agreement dated
1% June 2{HI8 between the Government and the Company, as amended

by the Participation Amendment.

“Westernfagres™ 15 defined mothe mirodectory clouse:

The representotions set out in claoses 2 and 4 of this Letler are made
an the date of this Letter and are repeated (1) as of the Completion
Diate of the Agreement, us the term “Completion Date™ is delined in

the Agreement, and {ii) on the first day of each of:
() the Second Sueb-Period;

(bl the dratling af the Kurdamir-2 W ell;

o



Latter of Bopreceniationy aed Woerrardies {Kardomir — Talismmany

{ch any extension af the Exploratien Period or Seb:Penod;
(d}y  the Development Periad; ansd

{eh any extension of the Development Perod.

1.4 Mo representations and warranties are made, and none should be
construed, 1o respect of the laws of the Kundistan Region of Irag or of
the Republic of Irag or the actions or inactions of any governmenital

authority in Irag.

REPRESENTATIONS OF THE COMPANY AND TALISMAN ENERGY
The Company and Talisman Energy each represents to the Govermment:

21 The Company has been duly formed and i validly existimg as a

private limited linhility company under the laws of the Metherlands.
22 The Company is an indirectly owned subsidiary of Talisman Energy.

23 The Company has the corporate power and corporate anthornty {o owno
its propoertics and assels and (o ender into and perform the Agreement,
the Participation Amendment, the Thind Party Participation
Apreement, and the Contract under s charter documents (it

“Charter Docoments™ ).

24 The executien, delivery and performance by the Company of the
Apreement, the Participation Amendment. and the performance of the
Conftracl and the Third Party Participation Agreement have been duly

authivrised by all requisite action on the parl of the Company.

25  The cheice of the louws of England us the law poverming the
Apgreement, the Contract, the Participation Amendmient, and the Third
Purty Participation Agreement, is valid and binding wpon the
Company under the laws of the Netherlands, insatar as the laws of the
Metherlands are applicable, and vnder English law. When the
Apgreement and Participation Amendment are signed and delivered by
the Company, Westernfagros (in respect of the Agreement) and the
Government. the A greement, the Coentract, the Participation
Amendment, snd the Third Party Participation Agreement will each
constitube the begal, valid, and binding obligation of the Company,
enforceable against the Company in accordance with their respective
termis, subject to such exceptions as may exisl onder the laws of

England.

24 Meither (1) the sigming and delivery by the Company of the
Apreement and the Partscipatien Amendment, nor (i) the
performanae by the Company of its contraciual ohhgations under the
Apgreement, the Contract, the Participation Amendment, or the Thind
Farty Participatbion Agreement, violates or conflicts {or will vielabe or

conflict] with: {a) the Charter Documents, (b the provisions of any



2.7

28

211

2.12

2.13

Lefter of Bopresendationy agod' Hamaniies (ardonie — Talismeany

applicable laws of the Netherlands or of Canuda, (o] the provisions of
any published law, rule, or regulation applicahle to the Company, (d)
the provisions &f any agreemen! or insiroment o which the Company
1% party. or (e} any order, judgment, or decree of any court or
gavernmental authority in any juresdiction which s expressed 10 be

hinding on the Company.,

The signing and performance of the Agreement and Participation
Amendment, and the performance of the Contract and the Third Party
Purtscipation A greemend by the Company da not reguire any order,
consent, permit, or approvil of any governmental authority of: (i) the
Metherlunds ar (i) any other country or stile with compelent

jurisdiction over the Company.

The Company has oot passed a resolution o volontanmly dissolve,
merge, or desmerge. Mo petitton has been presented by a coorl for the
bankruptey or morabrriom of payment of the Company. Mo receiver,
trustee, administrator, or similar officer has been appointed in respect
af the Company or its asseis, and noe decision bas been taken b

dissalve the Company.

There are no actions, swils, proceedings, or investigations pending or,
1o the Company’™s or Talisman Energy’'s knowledge, threatened,
agiuinst the Compuny before any cowrl, arhitral tribonal, or any
gavernmental body that could smpair its ability b perform it
ahligatiovns under the A preement, the Contract, the Participation

Amendment, or the Third Party Parscipation A greement.

The Company s mal in viglation or defoult with respect o any order,
decree, wril, or injuncton of any coud, arkitral tnbunal, or
gavernmental body that could smpair its ability o perform its
ahligativns under the Agreement, the Contract, the Paricipation

Amendment, or the Third Party Participation Agreoment.

The Company is in malerial compliance with all laws of the

Metherlonads,

The signing and performance of the Agreement and the Participation
Amendment, and the perfirrmance of the Contract and the Third Party
Purtacipation Agreement, will not violate or result i a default wmder
any agreement or other msirement binding upon the Company or iis
assels, or give rise to any right or claim that, m either case, could
impair its abkility b perform ils obligations ander the Agreement, the

Contract, or the Thind Party Participation A greement.

Mo Talisman Group Member is barmred from receiving contracts by
any pevernmenial authorty i any couniry, Notwithstanding the
foregoang. the Government acknow ledges Talisman Giroep Members
must comply with all applicable laws, sanctions and public policies

including but mot himited 1o any apphcable sanciions laws prohibiting



Lefter of Bepreveniationy aed Werrarsiies (Kardamier — Talismans

Talisman Ciroup Members from receiving contracts to perform work

in cenain counkres,

214 With respect to the Agreement, the Contract, the Participation
Amendment and the Third Parly Participation Agreement. neither the
Company nar any other Talisman Group Member, and no other Person
acting on hehalf of the Company, or on behall of any Talisman CGrowp

Member, has in any such case:

{a) mivle, effered, or authorised {and has not agreed to make and
duoes not expect will be madey any payment, gift, promise or
ather advantage, whether directly or through any ather Fersen,

to or for the use or benehit of any Prescribed Person; where

ihi such payment, gift, promise or advantage violotes {assuming
the ollowmy are applicable ta the Company or a Talisman

Giroup Member, whether or nod actually applicable or in effect):

(117 the Foreign Corrupl Froctices Act of 1977 (Pub. L. No.
95.203, 91 Ztu. 14% {19770 af the United Sates of

America, as amenided;

(21 the Cormaption of Fereign Pablic Officials Act of

Cunada. ux amended;

(%) the laws of the Kordistan Region or of the Republic of

Irag;
(4 the laws of the Metherlands:
(5) the Bribery Act of 2000, as amended; or

(61 the principles described in the Convention on Combating
Brikery of Foretgn Public Officials in International
Business Transactions, signed i Paris on 17 December
1947 which entered inte force on 15 February 1999, and

the Conventin™s Commentaries.

215 Mo shares, debt instruments, or revenues af the Company or of any
Talsman CGirowp Member are {directly or indirectly b held {or are o be
held pursuant 1o any ayreement) or payable (directly or indirectly ), 1o
ar For the benefit of any Prescribed Person, meluding any form of
interest in the Contract or Third Party Participation Agreement, or i
relution to the Agreement, the Contract, the Participation Amendmeni

ar the Third Parly Participation Agreement.

216 Meither the Company, nor any other Talisman Group Member, 15 or
has been finally adjudged to be in violation of any law applicable to i

relating to lemrorsm or money laundering.

21T Meither the Company. nar any other Talisman Groap Member, is a
pitrty b any agreement, bowssever characterised, ar committed

enler into any such agreement, for the services of any broker, finder,



21w

Latter of Bopreceniationy aed Woerrardies {Kardomir — Talismmany

facilitator, or other intermediary in respect of the Agrecment, the
Contract, the Participation Amendment or the Third Party

Farticipation Agreement.

Mo representation by the Company or Talisman Energy contained in
this Letler contains any wntrue statement of material Facl or omits to
stabe o materiil fact necessary o make such representzlion nal

mislcading.

In respect of its intermationa] upstream investments (.e., unider
production sharing conlracts, concessions, and exploration and
production licenses), each Tolisman Grosp Member hos a record of
commitment and 1% committed e the Ten Principles of the Glohal
Compact. launched by the United Nations on 26 July 2000 and is a

participani i the Glebal Compact.

3. WARRANTIES; ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

il

32

13

The Company and Talisman Energy ¢ach warrants 1 the Governmenit
that the Company has, or will bave when needed from Talisman
Energy or ather Talisman Group Members, the fechnical, financial,
and managerial copability to perform its obligatiwns under the
Contract and the Third Party Participation Agreement, each as

amended.

The Caompany aml Talisman Energy each worrants that, in providing this
Letier and the Gusrantee, and entering inlo the A greement and
Partscipation Amendment, as applicable, it 1 oot relving apon, and did
not rely wpon, any stitement, representation, warranty, or agreement of
the Government, except for those expressly contained in the Agreement

and the Participation Amendment.

The Company and Talisman Energy each acknow ledges that the
Giovernment has madle noe representation or warnnly b the Company,
any Talismun Group Member, or any Person acting on behall of the
Company ar any Talisman CGiroup Member, except ax set forth in the
Apreement, the Contract, the Partieipation Amendment and the Third

Party Participation Agresmaent.

4. IspivinvalL REPRESESTATIONS OF TALIsMAN ENERGY

Talisman Energy represents fo the Government:

4.1

Talisman Energy is {a) a corperation duly organised, validly existing
and in good standing under the Federal lows of Counada, and (k) has
the corpenile power and corporate dutharity e own its assets and

properties and fo enter inle and perform the Guarzniee.



Latter of Bopreceniationy aed Woerrardies {Kardomir — Talismmany

4.2 There are no actions, suwits, proceedings, or investigations pending or, to
itx hest knowledge after diligent inguiry, threatened against Talisman
Energy before any court, arbitral tribunal, or any governmental baady
that would materially impuair its ability to perform its obligations wnder

the CGluaraniee.

4.5 Talisman Energy bhoas no knowledge of any violation or default by
Talsman Energy with respect o any erder, decree, writ. or injunction
ol any courl, arbitral tribenal, or any governmenial body that cowlid
matermally impuoir s ahility to perform its ebligabons under the

fluaranice.

44 The signing and delivery of the Guarantee will not vielzle or result ina
defiult under any agrecment or other instrument birlimg wpon
Talisman Energy or tls assels, or give rise o any right or claim that
could muterially impair its ability o perform its obligations under the

Ciuaraniee.

4.5  The execution, delivery and peddormance by Talisman Energy af this
Letter and the Guarinbee have been duly anthorised by all requisite

corparale action on the part of Talisman Energy.

46 This Letter and the Guarantee (i) constitute the legal, walid, and
hindimg ohligativns of Talksman Energy. and {11} are enforceable
apuinst Talisman Energy in acoordance with their terms, subject to

such exceplions as may exisl under the laws of England.

4.7 Shares af Talisman Energy are listed and traded on the Toronto Stack
Exchunge and the Mew York Stock Exchange. The most recent annwal
and Juarterly financing statements and reports of Talssman Energy
which huve been tfiled with the Secuntes and Exchange Commssion

af the Unibed States ol America are available at warw talisman-

CIRETE VY COTE.

RELIANCE

The Government may rely on the representations set forth in this Ledter
whether or not the Goavernment has any information or belief that any

representalion 1% incorrect in any respect when made or repeated.

MerGER

All prior negoliations and sgreements belween the Government, the
Company., and Tulisman Energy on or related to the representations and
wirrranties contained in this Letter are expressly merged into and
superseded by this Letter. The Government 55 net entitled 1o rely upon any
represeniation or warranty of the Company or of Talisman Energy. excepl
for those expressly set forth in this Letter or set Forth in the Agrecment, in
the Contract. in the Participation Amendment. in the Third Party

Participntion Agrecment, or any ather agrecment or docament sigaed and



Latter of Bopreceniationy aed Woerrardies {Kardomir — Talismmany

delivered by the Company or Talisman Energy as applicable,

conlemporanesusly or after the date of this Letler.

GovERNING Law

This Letter 15 governed by English Low.

DisruTES: NO THIRD ParTy RIGHTS

Bl Meither the Company oor Talisman intends that any Person other
than the Government may rely onall or any part of this Letter,
Meither the Company nor Talisman Energy intend that any part aof
this Leter ix enforceable selely by virlue of the Contracts (Rights of

Third Partics) Act of 1999 by any person other than the Governmoent.

.2  The Goavernment will have no right or remedy in respect of this
Letter unless (o) the Agreement has been signed and delivered by the
Governmenl the Company. and WesternZapgros Limited and (h) the
Farticipation Amendment has been signed and delivered by the
Government and the Company. Any dispute arising out of or related
bt this Letler, or any representation or warranty sed forth in this
Letter, will be considered a “Dispute”™ under the Contract and i
wirverned by the arbitration agreement sel forth in the Contract,
provided that the Company and Talisman Energy will be considered

a single Cantractor Entity.

COUNTERPARTS

This Letter may be delivered by the Company and Talisman Energy in
counterpars, each of which will constitute an original. and bath af which,
collectively, constitute only one Letter. The signatures of the Company,
Tulisman Energy, and the Goavernment need not appear on the same
counferpar. The delivery by email of an executed counterpart signatune
page in PDF. IPEG or equivalent electromie format by the Company and
Tualismon Energy is as ¢ftective as executing and delivering this Lelter in
the presence of the Government. The acceplance of the Government s nol
redpuired to make this Letter effective, and the Government may deliver a
signed counlerpart signature page in POF, IPEG, or equivalent elecironic
format, which will be as effective e establish receipt as 1f the Government

accepted receipl in the presence of the Company and Talisman Energy.

ISignature page follows, ]



TALISMAN (BLOCK K44) B.V.

Mame:

Received:

For and on behalf of the GOVERNMENT OF THE KURDISTAN REGION
OF IRAQ

Ashti Hawrami

Minister of Matural Resources

Kurdistan Regional Government
On behalf of the Ministry of Matural Resources In the
Kurdistan Region

[Signature page to Letter of Representations and Warranties (Kurdamir Block) by
Taltyman (Bipek Kdd) BV, and Talisman Energy Inc. [




TALISMAN {(BLOCK K44) B.V.

Ty

Mame: ... Robart Hm .....
Title:  Execufive Vice Prasident, Legel and General Coungel

Heceived:

For and on behalf of the GOYERNMENT OF THE KURDISTAN REGION
OF IRAQ

Ashti Hawrami

Minlster of Matural Resources

Kurdistan Regional Government
¥m behalf of the Ministry of NMatural Resources in the
K urdisian Hegion

SEipnatare page fo Lefder of Ropee serafadions and Farranrier ¢ Kurdamic Slock) by
Tafizmran fSlock K44) BV, and Talisman Energy fne. |



TALISMAN (BLOCK Kd44) BV,

[hrecior

Tavisman Exercy INc,

BB e i e e s S
[virccior
Recaived

For and on behalf of the GOVERNMENT OF THE KURDISTAN REGION
OF IRAQ

3, L e
Mshtt Hawrami
Minister of Matural Resources
Kurdistan Begional Governiment
O behalf of the Ministry of Matural Resources in the
Kurdistan Region

[Rignatuee puge o Lether of Represenioriops and Waremtics (Kwedamiy Block) by
Talisman (Block K441 B, V. and Telisman Erergy fac ]




